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GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM 
LAW & JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 

NOTIFICATION 

Dated Aizawl, the 27th March, 1997 

No. H.120tSI79J97-LJD : The following Act of the Mizorarn Legislative 
A��robly, which received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram is hereby 
published for general information. 

The MizoramAct NO.2 of 1997 
The Mizoram �ropriation (Vote on Account) (NO.2) Act, 1997. 

Received the assent of the Governor ofMizoram 00 the 25th March, 1997 . 



AN 

ACT 

to authortse payment and appropriation of certain sums from and out of the 

Consolidated Fund of the State of l\fizoram fOT the Services in respect of the 

months of April, May, June and July, 1997. 

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Mizoram in the 

Forty-eight Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

Short Title 

-Vote on Account for 
Rs. 2,60,72,60,0001-

,out of the 

Consolidated Fund 

of the State of 

Mizoram for the 

-months of April, May,. 

June and July. 1997. 

Appropriation 

1. nus Act may be called the Mizoram Appropriation 

(Vote on Account) (No.2) Act. 1997. 

2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State 

of Mizoram. there may be paid and applied sums not 

exceeding those specified in colunm (5J of the Schedule, 

amounting in the aggregate to the sum of rupee-s, two 

hundred sixty crares seventy two lakhs sixty thousands 

only towards "Vote on Account" for defraying the Several 

charges which will come In course of payment during the 

months of April, May. June and July, 1997 in respect of 

Service specified in Column (2) of the Schedule. 

3. The sums authorised to be paid and applied from and 

out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram by 

this Act, shall be appropriated for the Services and 

purposes expressed in the Schedule in relation to the 

said period. 
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De­
mand 
Num­
ber 

I 

J. 

2. 

3, 

4. 

5. 

6. 
7. 
B. 
9. 

10. 
II. 
I :t. 
13. 

14. 

Se�vices and purposes 

" 2 

�egislative Assembly 

Governor 
Council of Ministers 
Administration of Jus-

tice. 
Election 
Revenue 
State Excise 
Sales Tax 
Other ,iscal Services 
Treasury & Acct. Adm. 
Public Service Coromn. 
Secretariat 
District Administration 
PoUce 

IS. 
1£: . 

, 'Jails 

17" 
18. 
19. 

20. 
2J. 
22. 
23. 

24, 
25. 
26. 
27. 

2B. 

29. 

JC. 

civi 1 Supplies 

printing & Stationery 
Other Admn.Services 
L.A.D. 
Retirement Benefit 
State Lotteries 
School Education 
Higher & Technical 
Education 
Sports, Youth Services 
Art, & Culture 
Medical 
Wa�er Supply & SanH.a­

tlon 
Housing 

Urban Development 

Information & Publicity 

Revenue 
Capi t.al 

Revenue 
Revenue 
Revenue 

Revenue 
Revenue 
� avenue 
Revenue 
Revenue 
Revenue 
Revenue 
Revenue 
Revenue 
Revertue 
Capital 
Flevenue 
Revenue 
Capital 
Revenue 
Revenue 
Revenue 
Rev�nlle 
Revenue 
Revenue 
Revenue 
Capital 
Revenue 
Revenue 
ReVEnue 
ileJenue 
Capital 
R e·"enue 
capital 
Revenue 
Capital 
RevenUe 

5 U M 5 N 0 
Voted by the 
Legislative 
Assemb1 

3 

73,00,000 

6,00,000 

60,000 

42,00,000 
60,OQ,000 

95,00,000 
119,00,000 
144,00,000 

39 . 00,000 
9,00,000 

96,1)0,000 

4J2.00,000 

257,00,000 

1407,00 . 000 
70,00,000 

112,00,000 
452,00. 000 

2312,00,000 

155,00,000 

274,00,000 

118,00,000 

420,no,000 

11,00,000 

2559,00,000 

)09,00,000 

121,00,000 
59,00,000 

989,00,000 

699,00,000 

�07,OO,OOO 

76,00,000 
261.bo,OOO 
1 27 , 00,000 

16,00,000 

59,00,000 

T E X C E E 0 I N G 
Ch&t:'ged on the 
Consolidated TO T A L 
Fund 

4 S 

5,OP,000 

24,00,000 

13,00,000 

27,00,000 

78,00,000 
6,00,000 

24,60,000 
42,00,000 
7.3,00,000 

95,\)0,000 
119,00,000 
144,00,000 

39','00,000' 
9,00,000 

96,00,000 
27,00,000 

432" 00 c,.000 
257.00,000 
1407,00,00 

10,00,00 
112,00,"000 
452,00,.000 

2312,00,000 
15?,OO,OOO 
274,00 .. 000 
11S,00,000 
420,00,000 

11,00,000 
2559,'00,000 

309,00,000 

i2l,OO,OOO 
59.00,000 

989,00.000 
699,00,000 
307,00.000 

76,00,000 
261,00,000 
127,00,000 

16,00,000 
59.00,000 

conteS • •  2/-
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3l. District Council Revenue 875,00,000 
32 • La.bour • Employment Revenue 49,00,000 
33. Social Welfare REvenue 194,00,000 34. Social Securi ty • WeI f. Revenue 48,00,000 
35. Relief on account Revenue 4.2:,00,000 

of Natural Calamitil""l 
36. Agriculture R<;o ..... enue 283,00,000 

37. lic>rticulture 
Capi tal 97 I 00 1 000 
I'evenue 116,00,000 
Ca p i t al 40,00,000 

38. F' � sheri es Revenue 46,00,000 
Capital 5,00,000 

39. 3(1 i 1 & Water Conserva- E,evenue 179,00,000 
tion Capital 150,00,000 

40. ,"rimal Husbandry Revenue 2 4 5 , 00,000 
c':I pit a 1 2 9 , 00,000 

4l. ?orest Revenue 35},QO{-OOO 
Ca.pital 9,00,000 

42. Cc!operation B evenue ]12,00,000 
C.�p.ital 70,00,000 

43. lh;ra1 Development Fevem:e 1118,00,000 

Capital 41,00,000 
44. N c,rtll Eastern Aceaa R evenue 7,00,000 .' 

C a pit a l .192',00,000 
45. !Jt her Spl . Areas Prog. Re-v�nue 
46." EJ�C'tricity Revenue j 249,00,000 

c., p it a1 R58,OO,OOO 
47. (pdustries R<'!vl;,11'e 3 50 , 00,000 

C apital 64,00,000 
48. SE,rlcu1ture Revenue 9�,OO,OOO 
49: r.ivil Aviat ion R"v(:nuE:! 24,00.000 
50. Re,ad • Water Transp ort Fievenue 280,00, 000 

C a pital 35,00,000 
5: 1,. ',�e,urism Revenue 46,00,000 

Capital 2,00,000 
52. Ce-nsuB,Survey & StaL �Evenue 50, ,1(;,000 
53. nther Gen. Bcor:omica NeVl:!hUG "?f),OO/OOO 

Se rvices 
54. Public Works Revenue ]291,00,000 

Capital )]17,00,000 
55. Loans to Govt .Servanr:s Cd pi t a l 180,00,000 

Publ i c Debt Revenue 
Capital 

--- -------

TOTAL �4293,6u,OOO 

-.--------� '--'.---� 

875,00,000 
49,00,000 

194,00,000 
48,00,000 
42,00,000 

283,00,000 
97,00,000 

116,00,000 
40,00 , 000 
46,00,000 

5,00,000 
179,00,000 
150,00,000 
245,00,000 

29,00,000 
351,00,000 

9,00,000 
112,00,000 

70,00,000 
1118,00,000 

'41,OO,QOO 

7,00,000 
192,00,000 

12.48,00,000 
858,00,000 
350,00,000 

64,00,000 
95,00,000 
24,00,000 

280,00,000 
35,00,000 
46,00,000 

2,00,'000 
50,00,000 
10,00,000 

1291,00,000 
3117,00,000 

180,00,000 
1209,00,000 1209,00,000 

501,00,000 501,00,000 

1779,00,°.0° ·216072,.60,000 ' ) 
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�Pcff",�n· ' .'-! 

Lew &. ,). , r ,I" DePtt.­
GoV', of Mizoram 
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