Regd. No. NE 907



The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

VOL XXVI Aizawl

Thursday, 27.3.97,

Chaitra 6,

S.E. 1919,

Issue No. 58

GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM LAW & JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

Dated Aizawl, the 27th March, 1997

No. H.12018/79/97-LJD: The following Act of the Mizoram Legislative Assembly, which received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram is hereby published for general information.

The Mizoram Act NO. 2 of 1997
The Mizoram Appropriation (Vote on Account) (NO.2) Act, 1997.

Received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram on the 25th March, 1997.

ACT

to authorise payment and appropriation of certain sums from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram for the Services in respect of the months of April, May, June and July, 1997.

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Mizoram in the Forty-eight Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

Short Title

1. This Act may be called the Mizoram Appropriation (Vote on Account) (No. 2) Act, 1997.

Note on Account for Rs. 2,60,72,60,000/out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram for the months of April, May, June and July, 1997.

2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram, there may be paid and applied sums not exceeding those specified in column (5) of the Schedule, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of rupees, two hundred sixty crores seventy two lakes sixty thousands only towards "Vote on Account" for defraying the Several charges which will come in course of payment during the months of April, May, June and July, 1997 in respect of Service specified in Column (2) of the Schedule.

Appropriation

3. The sums authorised to be paid and applied from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram by this Act, shall be appropriated for the Services and purposes expressed in the Schedule in relation to the said period.

THE SCHEDULE (See Section 2 and 3)

De- mand Num- ber	Services and purposes		SUMS NO Voted by the Legislative Assembly	T E X C E E D Charged on th Consolidated Fund	ING TOTAL
1	et- 2		3	4	5 .
			1.45		
1.	Legislative Assembly	Revenue		5,00,000	78,00,000
		Capital	6,00,000	<u>*</u>	6,00,000
2.	Governor	Revenue		24,00,000	24,60,000
3,	Council of Ministers	Revenue	42,00,000	· ,	42,00,000
4.	Administration of Jus- tice.	Revenue	60,00,000	13,00,000	73,00,000
·5.	Election	Revenue	95,00,000	- .	95,00,000
6.	Revenue	Revenue		-	119,50,000
7.	State Excise	Revenue	144,00,000	-	144,00,000
8.	Sales Tax	Revenue	39,00,000		39,00,000
9.	Other Fiscal Services	Revenue		-	9,00,000
10.	Treasury & Acct. Adm.	Revenue		-	96,00,000
11.	Public Service Commn.	Revenue		27,00,000	27,00,000
12.	Secretariat	Revenue		•	432,00,000
13.	District Administration			*-	257,00,000
14.	Police		1407,00,000	-	1407,00,000
1		Capital			70,00,000
	'Uails	Revenue		M _ 100	112,00,000
16.	Civil Supplies		452,00,000	-	452,00,000
	- title a Shahiamamo	•	2312,00,000		2312,00,000
17.	Printing & Stationery	Revenue		-	274,00,000
18. 19.	Other Admn.Services	Revenue		-	118,00,000
19. 2 6 .	L.A.D.	Revenue	·	-	420,00,000
20.	Retirement Benefit State Lotteries	Revenue		. -	11,00,000
22.	State Lotteries School Education	Revenue	2559,00,000	-	2559,00,000
23.	Higher & Technical	Revenue		· _	309,00,000
2	Education	Capital		-	_
. 24,	Sports & Youth Services			- -	121,00,000
2 5.	Art. & Culture	Revenue		_	59,00,000
26.	Medical	Revenue		-	989,00,000
27.	Water Supply & Sanita-	Revenue		_	699,00,000
	tion	Capital		-	307,00,000
28.	Housing	Revenue			76,00,000
		Capital		_	261,00,000
29.	Urban Development	Revenue		<u>-</u>	127,00,000
		Capital		·	16,00,000
30.	Information & Publicity			-	59,00,000

1	2		3	4	5
31.	District Council	Revenue	875,00,000	_	875,00,000
32.	Labour & Employment	Revenue		_	49,00,000
33.	Social Welfare	REvenue			194,00,000
34.	Social Security & Welf.	Revenue	48,00,000	_	48,00,000
35.	Relief on account of Natural Calamities	Revenue		-	42,00,000
36.	Agriculture	Revenue	283,00,000	<u>.</u>	283,00,000
	•	Capital	97,00,000		97,00,000
37.	Horticulture	Веуелие		_	116,00,000
		Capital	40,00,000	-	40,00,000
38.	ےsheries	Revenue		_	46,00,000
		Capital	5,00,000		5,00,000
39.	Soil & Water Conserva-	Revenue			179,00,000
	tion	Capital	150,00,000		150,00,000
40.	Arimal Husbandry	Revenue		_	245,00,000
	•	Capital	29,00,000	-	29,00,000
41.	∂orest	Revenue			351,00,000
		Capital	9,00,000	_	9,00,000
42.	Cooperation	Revenue		_	112,00,000
	•	Capital	70,00,000	_	70,00,000
43.	Rural Development		1118,00,000		1118,00,000
	•	Capital	41,00,000	-	41,00,000
44.	North Bastern Areas	Revenue	7,00,000	- <u>-</u>	7,00,000
	•	Capital		_	192,00,000
45.	Other Spl.Areas Prog.	Revenue			
46.	Electricity		1248,00,000	_	1248,00,000
		Capital	858,00,000		858,00,000
47.	(ndustries	Revenue	350,00,000	_	350,00,000
_		Capital	64,00,000	_	64,00,000
48.	Sericulture	Revenue	95,00,000	_	95,00,000
49.	Civil Aviation	Revenue	24,00,000		24,00,000
50.	Road & Water Transport	Revenue	280,00,000	· –	280,00,000
	water Transport	Capital	35,0♥,000	_	35,00,000
51.	Tourism	Revenue	46,00,000	_	46,00,000
		Capital	2,00,000	_	2,00,000
52.	Census, Survey & Stat.	Revenue	50,00,000	_	50,00,000
53.	Other Gen.Economica	Revenue	70,00,000	_	70,00,000
	Services	W.C. A CHIO	797907000	•	707007000
54.	Public Works	Revenue	1291,00,000	· _	1291,00,000
			3117,00,000	· . •	3117,00,000
55.	Loans to Govt.Servants	Capital	180,00,000		180,00,000
	Public Debt	Revenue	1807007000	1209,00,000	1209,00,000
		Capital	- !	501,00,000	501,00,000
*****	mona t		24202 62 000	1770 00 000	26070 :60 000
	: TOTAL	2	24293,60,000	1779,00,000	26072,60,000

(P.C. HAKEA-BURT Secretary Law & Justical Deptt.) Govi. of Mizoram